
County Buildings, Stafford
DDI (01785) 276151

Please ask for Helen Phillips
Email: helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee

Thursday, 16 October 2014
10.00 am
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford

John Tradewell
Director of Democracy, Law and Transformation

8 October 2014

A G E N D A

1. Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 5 September 2014

(Pages 1 - 8)

4. Progress Report: Superfast Staffordshire (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of the Cabinet Member, Economy, Environment and Transport

5. Progress Report Project W2R (Pages 15 - 24)

Report of the Cabinet Member, Economy, Environment and Transport

6. Work Programme (Pages 25 - 32)

7. Exclusion of the Public



The Chairman to move:-

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”.

Part Two
(All reports in this section are exempt)

nil

Committee Membership

George Adamson
Ann Beech
Len Bloomer
Maureen Compton
Tim Corbett
Brian Edwards (Chairman)
Geoff Martin

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf
Geoff Morrison
Martyn Tittley (Vice-Chairman)
Diane Todd
Paul Woodhead
Candice Yeomans

Scrutiny and Support Manager: Tina Randall Tel: (01785) 276148



- 1 -

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 5 
September 2014

Present: Brian Edwards (Chairman)

George Adamson
Ann Beech
Len Bloomer
Tim Corbett

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf
Martyn Tittley (Vice-Chairman)
Diane Todd
Paul Woodhead

Also in attendance: Ben Adams and Philip Atkins

Apologies: Maureen Compton, Geoff Martin and Geoff Morrison

PART ONE

6. Declarations of Interest

There were none on this occasion.

7. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 25 July 
2014

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 25 July 2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

8. Strategic Economic Plan and Growth Deal Update

The Select Committee had helped shape the early development of the Strategic 
Economic Plan (SEP) at their meetings of 17 October and 20 November 2013. They 
now considered the significant progress made. 

In March 2014 the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(SSLEP) submitted a long-term (2020) SEP for the area.  The Plan had been developed 
with a range of partners and had five central objectives: connected county; competitive 
urban centres; growth in key sectors; a skilled workforce; and Stoke-on-Trent as a core 
city.

Following negotiation with the Government the SSLEP Growth Deal had secured 
£82.2m investment in the following eight key economic projects that would deliver 4,900 
jobs.
 Build a new access from the A500 to reduce congestion and improve access to 

the Etruria Valley Enterprise Area and the City Centre. 
 Bridge widening and local road improvements in Lichfield to access the Cappers 

Lane employment area and the Lichfield Park employment site. 
 A new roundabout junction on the A34 to improve access to the Meaford 

employment site.
 New traffic controlled access and road widening for the Bericote Four Ashes 

employment site. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



- 2 -

 Improvements to the Branston Interchange including signalisation of the 
roundabout and widening of the A38 slip roads.  

 Build the new Stafford Western Access Route to ease congestion in Stafford and 
facilitate further employment and housing growth. 

 A Local Sustainable Transport Package for Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire 
which will improve connectivity and reduce congestion, including projects to 
introduce smart ticketing, improve bus punctuality and improve city centre and 
urban traffic management. 

 An Advanced Manufacturing Skills Hub that will provide the skills and engineers 
required for local priority secto
[...]
ead teachers) helping to develop the offer and give 
feedback.

Page 6



- 7 -

Customer R Management (CRM) visits were undertaken with schools. These were 
normally between the chair of governors, head teacher and/or bursar  and a 
representative from Entrust at Director level. The meetings were to ensure that 
commissioning was successful with the right package for the individual school. 91% 
positive comments had been received with regard to school improvement, however 
there was a need to continue to develop and improve the offer. New offers and new 
ways of working included around school improvement via school to school support. A 
body of associate consultants had also been established to enable the right support to 
be available. This included a national market for education within the resource and 
allowed the consultant base to grow and be reactive and flexible.

Members queried how communication would be improved to ensure schools understood 
better the services involved. The first year of the new company had focused on the 
smooth transition and there was now a need to build on relationships with the breadth of 
schools. CRM visits would help with this. The timing of the focused inspection was 
helpful in highlighting possible improvements in communications and addressing issues 
around perception.

RESOLVED – That a) the progress in developing the approach to commissioning and 
contract managing school support services be noted; and
b) the update on education support services contract performance be noted.

11. Work Programme

Members reviewed their work programme. Following todays meeting items would be 
included on:

 a 6-9 month progress report on following the Ofsted focused inspection 
 the impact of the SEND reforms

Members also asked what progress had been made in connection with the Bradwell 
Lane Petition from their 25 July meeting. The Coroners report had not yet been 
published, however once this was available the issue would be considered again by the 
Select Committee. The Petition lead and the local Member had been informed that this 
was the position and that they would be invited to attend when the issue was re-visited. 
Bradwell Lane would be included on the work programme.

RESOLVED – That the above amendments to the work programme be agreed.

Chairman

be available on request.

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request.

Page 7





Local Members’ Interest

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee 
16th October 2014

Progress Report: Superfast Staffordshire

Recommendation

1. This progress report is for information purposes only. 

Cllr Mark Winnington, Cabinet Member for Economy, Environment and Transport

Report

Background

2. Cabinet approved £7.44m capital expenditure (21st March 2012) as match funding to 
the £7.44m contribution from Broadband Delivery UK, to extend the superfast 
broadband network across Staffordshire.

3. Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK) is part of the Department of Culture, Media and 
Sport (DCMS) and has been set up to facilitate the delivery of superfast broadband 
services to areas that are not considered commercially viable by existing service 
providers (e.g.BT & Virgin).  

4. Having undertaken a framework procurement exercise, BT was awarded the 
contract, which was duly signed on the 23rd May 2013. The value of the contract is 
£27.35m.

5. By mid-2016 97% of the premises in Staffordshire will be connected to the superfast 
fibre network. Approximately 472,000 (95%) premises will be able to receive speeds 
in excess of 24 Megabits per second. All premises in Staffordshire will be able to 
receive a minimum of 2 Mbps as part of the Universal Service Commitment.

6. Since the contract was signed a joint County Council, BT and BDUK project team 
have been formed, along with the governance structures required to deliver the 
project in line with BDUK requirements. 

7. The project will be delivered in a series of 8 phases over the two year fibre 
deployment period, starting in 2014 and due for completion in 2016.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



8. Over 500 individual structures will be upgraded during this period, deploying over 1 
million meters (approx. 621 miles) of fibre in the process. Approximately 90,000 
premises in the intervention area will be connected to the fibre network.

9. Since April 2014 approximately 12,000 premises have been connected to the fibre 
network and can now access superfast speeds in excess of 24Mbps. Early 
exchange areas to benefit include Ash Bank, Blackshaw, Burntwood, Burton-on-
Trent, Cannock, Fordhouses, Gospel End, Heath Hayes, Lichfield, Milford, Rugeley, 
Stafford, Stoke, Tamworth, Trentham, Waterhays Dimsdale and Yoxall. 

10. 83 of the 519 digital cabinets have been fully installed and commissioned to deliver 
these services.  Many more are in the various stages of construction and will be 
ready for service before the end of the year.

11. The project team have recently undertaken an Open Market Review to ascertain the 
extent of superfast broadband coverage by the commercial operators, including the 
impact of this project across Staffordshire and the City of Stoke. Initial indications 
are that the size of the Staffordshire “final 5%” will result in approximately 35,000 
residential and business premises not having access to superfast broadband by the 
end of the current project.

12. In recognition of the 35,000 premises shortfall in superfast broadband provision, 
BDUK have allocated Staffordshire a further £1.68m, which will need to be match 
funded if it is to be drawn down. This would lead to an approx. £4m extension to the 
current project and start to address the shortfall. The project team is exploring 
various options for securing the match funding, however it is proving to be very 
challenging. If funding is secured the project would undertake an additional 
framework procurement exercise to ensure the maximum number of premises were 
enabled for the available funding, thus ensuring best “value for money”. If match 
funding cannot be secured the BDUK allocation will be reallocated to other projects.

13. Recently a study by SQW (UK Broadband Impact Study Nov 2013) concluded that 
the BDUK funded interventions are projected to return approximately £20 in net 
economic impact for every £1 of public investment. 

14. To ensure that Staffordshire realises the full benefit of this major infrastructure 
upgrade and the County’s investment, it will be important that Staffordshire residents 
and businesses make full use of the superfast broadband services. To this end, 
members of the Superfast Staffordshire project team will lead the promotional and 
awareness raising activities, to ensure communities and business alike are alerted 
to the provision and benefits of the service. This will involve working with 
stakeholders, parish councils and locally recruited broadband champions to work 
with communities to ensure these services are fully utilised.

15. To ensure SME businesses fully realise the benefits of superfast broadband the 
Optimising Business Broadband project has been developed. This will consist of 
several awareness raising events, interactive webinars, downloadable tools and 
“face to face” support.  Further details can be found at 
www.optimisingbusinessbroadband.co.uk. This is delivered by the Superfast 
Staffordshire project team in partnership with Shropshire County Council and is part 
funded by the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF).

Page 10

http://www.optimisingbusinessbroadband.co.uk/
http://www.optimisingbusinessbroadband.co.uk/


Page 
16. Recently the project has secured a further £67,000 of additional funding from 

Government Equalities Office to assist women in business to make the best use of 
superfast broadband within their busin
[...]

Contact Officer

Paul Chatwin (Superfast Staffordshire Project Manager)
Telephone No.: 01785 895935
E-mail: paul.chatwin@staffordshire.gov.uk

List of Background papers

www.superfaststaffordshire.co.uk
Twitter @superfaststaffs
www.optimisingbusinessbroadband.co.uk
www.wirechallenge.org

3

Page 11

http://www.wirechallenge.org/
http://www.superfaststaffordshire.co.uk/
http://www.optimisingbusinessbroadband.co.uk/
http://www.wirechallenge.org/


Appendix 1

Community Impact Assessment for Superfast Broadband for Staffordshire      

Impact Assessment
+ve/neutral/
-ve

Further information [Degree of 
impact and signpost to where 
implications reflected within the 
report/main Assessment]  

Assessment next to Outcomes and impact 
areas 
Prosperity, knowledge, skills, aspirations Positive
Living safely Positive
Supporting vulnerable people Positive
Supporting healthier living Positive
Highways and transport networks Positive
Learning, education and culture Positive
Children and young people Positive
Citizens & decision making/improved 
community involvement

Positive

The provision of an improved
broadband service to all
residents and businesses
within Staffordshire and Stoke
on Trent will improve these
outcomes by providing access
to information, new ways of
providing education, new ways
of providing health and social
care, investment by SMEs,
encourage people to live and
work within the county.

Physical environment including climate 
change

Positive Potential reduction in business
mileage. Possible reduction in
energy consumption in 
corporate premises.

Maximisation of use of community property 
portfolio

Neutral

Equalities impact 
Age Positive Increased opportunities for 

people of all ages to 
communicate, participate in 
educational and social
activities, and access services. 
New and innovative ways of 
delivering health services could 
be made available

Disability Positive The provision of the service will
allow people with disabilities 
other options t
[...]
2R Energy Recovery Plant was brought 
on line in October 2013 and has now completed a full year of operation. Final 
commissioning was completed on March 17th 2014 with the plant being officially opened by 
the HRH Duke of Gloucester on 14th May 2014.
3.This report contains a summary of the project to date and asks that the Committee
accepts the report and acknowledges the hard work and effort by all parties concerned to
bring this project in on time and on budget.
4.The committee is also asked to approve the outline of future plans for the plant which
will benefit the county council by decreasing the authority’s costs at no detriment to the 
local community or wider environment.

Report

Background

5.The Project was initiated in 2006 as part of Staffordshire’s Municipal Waste Strategy to 
achieve zero waste to landfill and maximise recycling rates to at least 55% by 2020. The 
County and its partners, Warwickshire, Sandwell and Walsall were awarded £122.4M of 
PFI grant aid to help with the financing. As a result the authority will save up to £400M over 
the life of the project compared to landfill costs. Each year a saving of 49,000 tonnes of 
carbon will also be saved compared to a landfill based alternative.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



As a reminder to all Committee members the project is described below:

Contract Awarded to Veolia ES Staffordshire Ltd (Veolia).
Main subcontractors known as EPC Contractors CNIM Clugston (Staffordshire) Ltd

Location:  Four Ashes Industrial Estate, South Staffordshire

Land:  4 Hectares of brown field development land acquired by Staffordshire County    
Council in December 2007

Planning: Planning Approved by SCC 29 April 2009
     Planning Permission for Veolia design February 2011

Technology: Energy from Waste (EfW)

Size: 300,000 tonnes per annum

Waste: Residual Waste only after kerbside recycling (55%)

     Source
     Staffordshire                                                106,132 -141,510 tonnes per year

Warwickshire                                                29,723 -   39,630 tonnes per year
Walsall                                                          46,687 -   62,250 tonnes per year
Sandwell                                                       42,458 -   56,610 tonnes per year

Total                                                              225 -300,000 tonnes
Commercial                                                   0-75,000 tonnes

Waste Transfer
New Transfer Station to serve Tamworth and Lichfield at Lower House Farm, Warwickshire

Page 16



6. A project timeline is set out below:

Event Date Comment

Provisional Preferred Tenderer announced as Veolia June 2010 No challenges to the 
procurement process

Veolia appointed June 2010

Contract and Financial Close 29 July 2010

Veolia submits new planning application  August 2010

Planning Permission determination.

Planning Notice

3 February 2011

18 February 2011

Unanimously passed

Judicial Review Challenge Period 18 Feb – 18 May 2011 No Challenges received

Preliminary site preparation works February 2011 Completed

SCC completed works on A5 junction 9 May 2011

Start of works on site 14 June 2011

Environmental Permit application made June 2011

Commissioning Summer/Autumn 2013 Completed

Plant Operational October 2014

Full Services Commencement March 2014

Official Opening 14th may 2014

Initial Contract Expiry Date 31 March 2039

Extension Expiry Date 4 years from the Initial 
Expiry Date

Page 17



Below are some photos of the plant construction:

Page 18



Page 19



7. Employment

During construction of the plant over 300 people were employed at the site at any one time. 
Many local subcontractors were used to supply a range of products from local canteen 
services to electrical control systems and building materials. Although many of the main 
subcontractors were based overseas, during construction over 90% of the workforce lived 
or lodged locally.

The plant now employs 36 full time staff.
[...]
 
emissions.
Members of the public can access average emission performance each month via the web:

http://www.veoliaenvironmentalservices.co.uk/Staffordshire/Our-Facility/Emissions-to-air-
data

Page 21

http://www.veoliaenvironmentalservices.co.uk/Staffordshire/Our-Facility/Emissions-to-air-data
http://www.veoliaenvironmentalservices.co.uk/Staffordshire/Our-Facility/Emissions-to-air-data


Emissions to air data

11. Future Plans

From 2016 Veolia will be taking up to 30,000 tonnes of residual waste from Telford and 
Wrekin DC to the plant under a long term contract.
We are still working closely with both the Ministry of Justice (Featherstone Prison) and 
private developers at the Bericote Industrial estate to see of a Combined Heat and Power 
(CHP) network can be established to utilise waste heat from the plant. A grant of £100,000 
has been awarded from DECC to undertake detailed business cases and technical studies.
The plant has exceeded its original tender specification and is capable of creating power 
from up to 330,000 tonnes of waste per year. As a result Veolia intend to apply for an 
Environmental Permit variation and Planning Permission to increase the capacity of the 
plant. Any increased waste inputs will remain within the original parameters for vehicle 
movements, air emissions and other environmental impacts.

Maximum emissions

Page 22



12. Link to Strategic Plan

 This project was initiated several years before the current strategic plan. However the 
plant is a key factor in the waste management strategy which through our activities such a 
waste to energy, recycling and provision of household waste recycling facilities (HWRCs) 
supports the Great Place to Live, Right for Business and Enjoying Life priorities.

13. Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 

The W2R project has been presented to scrutiny select committee or its predecessors on a 
number of occasions since 2008. 

14. Community Impact

A Community Liaison Group has been established and has met at regular intervals since 
the start of construction. No significant issues have arisen through the group.
Impact of the plant on the local community is so far less than expected.

15. Contact Officer

Ian Benson - Commissioner for the Sustainable County:
Telephone No.: 01785 276550
E-mail: ian.benson@staffordshire.gov.uk

16. Appendices/Background papers

N/A – We may have a time lapse video to show of the plant construction.

Page 23





This document sets out the work programme for the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee for 2014/15.  
The Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee is responsible for scrutiny of highways infrastructure and connectivity, education, learning and 
skills. As such the statutory education co-optees will sit on this committee. The Council has three priority outcomes. This Committee is 
aligned to the outcome: The people of Staffordshire will be able to access more good jobs and feel the benefits of economic growth.

We review our work programme at every meeting.  Sometimes we change it - if something important comes up during the year that we 
think we should investigate as a priority.  Our work results in recommendations for the County Council and other organisations about 
how what they do can be improved, for the benefit of the people and communities of Staffordshire.

County Councillor Brian Edwards
Chairman of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee

If you would like to know more about our work programme, please get in touch with Tina Randall, Scrutiny and Support Manager, 01785 
276148 or by emailing tina.randall@staffordshire.gov.uk 

Prosperous Staffordshire 
Select Committee Work 

Programme 
2014/15 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 6

mailto:tina.randall@staffordshire.gov.uk


Item Date of meeting 
when the item is 
due to be 
considered

Link to the Council’s 
Business Plan

Details Action/Outcome

Rail Strategy 
Cabinet Member: Mark Winnington
Lead officer: Clive Thomson/Clare 
Horton

tbc Great 
[...]
n July/August 
2014 on this 
issue in 
preparation for 
the main 
discussion later 
in the year)

assets.
Enjoying Life
Strengthen public confidence 
in the county as a great 
place to live with lots of 
opportunities to enjoy life.

 This could be 
considered in a briefing 
note initially.

Achieving Excellence – Libraries in 
a Connected Staffordshire
Cabinet Member: Mike Lawrence
Lead Officer: Janene 
Cox/Catherine Mann

23 January 2015 Great Place to Live
Support the improvement 
and development of shared 
resources such as utilities, 
highways and technology.

To consider the results of 
the consultation on 
Staffordshire libraries.

School Improvement Programme
Cabinet Member: Ben Adams
Lead Officer: Anna Halliday

23 January 2015 Ready for Life
Focus on school 
improvement and providing 
access to a good education.

To keep Members 
updated on the work of 
the Programme Board 
and the action taken.

Tourism – Destination 
Staffordshire
Cabinet Member: Mark Winnington
Lead Officer: Graeme Whitehead

Strategy 
circulated to 
Members on 26 
September 2014

Enjoying Life
Encourage people to 
participate in social and 
leisure activities that they 
enjoy by promoting the 
attractiveness of the County 
to tourists, businesses and 
residents.

This was subject to a 
delegated decision to 
extend the strategy and 
therefore Members may 
wish to receive a copy of 
the strategy rather than a 
report.

Impact of SEND reforms
Cabinet Member – Ben Adams
Lead Officer – Lynda Mitchell

6 March 2015 Ready for Life
Focus on school 
improvement and providing 
access to a good education.

To consider the impact of 
the SEND reforms for 
Staffordshire children.

Infrastructure +
Cabinet Member: Mark Winnington
Lead officer:  Ian Turner

6 March 2015 Great Place to Live
Support the improvement 
and development of shared 
resources such as utilities, 
highways and technology.

The Select will  continue 
to monitor the quality of 
the work delivered 
through the contract 
(includin
[...]
utdoor Education 
Centres Members 
wished to see how this 
investment had been 
used and the intended 
outcome from this.

Membership

Brian Edwards  (Chairman)
Martyn Tittley (Vice-Chairman)
George Adamson
Ann Beech
Len Bloomer
Maureen Compton
Tim Corbett
Geoff Martin

Calendar of Committee Meetings
(at 10.00 am and at County Buildings, Martin Street, Stafford ST16 
2LH unless otherwise stated)

25 July 2014, 10.00 am
5 September 2014, 10.00 am
16 October 2014, 10.00 am
18 December 2014, 10.00 am
23 January 2015, 10.00 am
6 March 2015, 2.00 pm

P
age 30



Geoff Morrison
Diane Todd
Rev. Preb. Michael Metcalf (Co-optee)
Paul Woodhead (Co-optee)
Candice Yeomans (Co-optee)

P
age 31




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 5 September 2014
	4 Progress Report: Superfast Staffordshire
	5 Progress Report Project W2R
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 16 
October 2014

Present: Brian Edwards (Chairman)

George Adamson
Ann Beech
Maureen Compton
Tim Corbett
Martyn Tittley (Vice-Chairman)

Diane Todd
Mark Winnington (Cabinet 
Member)
Paul Woodhead
Candice Yeomans

Apologies: Len Bloomer, Geoff Martin, Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf and Geoff Morrison

PART ONE

12. Declarations of Interest

There were none on this occasion.

13. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 5 
September 2014

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 5 September 2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

14. Progress Report: Superfast Staffordshire

The Committee received an update on Superfast Staffordshire (broadband).  

The Council has now completed the first phase of the delivery project to deliver 
superfast broadband across Staffordshire in conjunction with BT and Broadband 
Delivery UK.  Approximately 19,000 premises now have access to superfast 
services. All eight phases are due to be completed by June 2016. Residents and 
businesses are being encouraged to sign up for the service.  There are take up 
assumptions, that have been made to justify the level of grant assistance, but if our 
uptake exceeds this threshold, the additional revenue generated will be reinvested to 
extend the network further.  

Members were encouraged to look at the website for further information on which areas 
have access to Superfast broadband:

http://www.superfaststaffordshire.co.uk/

Once the local cabinets have been upgraded and declared live, the general public can 
order the service by signing up with service providers such as BT, Sky, Talk Talk and 
many others. 

Members asked about progress in obtaining the service for the small percentage of 
households and businesses not covered by the network. All areas will get at least a 
2Mbps service. In some of these areas it may not be financially viable to obtain 

http://www.superfaststaffordshire.co.uk/


- 2 -

complete cover. However, other technical solutions may be available and these are 
being explored. A full list of areas covered is available on the website or by contacting 
Paul Chatwin, Project Manager, Superfast Broadband.  Members were advised to look 
at the website to find out how digital broadband champions were being identified and 
trained and to find out more about the Optimising Business broadband project, set up to 
assist small and medium sized businesses to get the most out of superfast broadband : 

http://www.superfaststaffordshire.co.uk/digital-champions/

Work is also ongoing to support women in rural enterprises. 

The priority is to deliver of the current project by 2016.  

A suggestion was made that the Council make contact with Severn Trent Water to 
explore the possibility of resolving coverage to those households/premises that will not 
be covered by Superfast broadband.  

Members asked that consideration be given to sharing this information with Borough 
and District Councils in Staffordshire. Mr Chatwin explained that he produced a 
Newsletter and had visited some local councils to give an update but would give 
consideration as to how he might keep local councils up-to-date on current 
developments.

RESOLVED: That a) The Vice Chairman share details of contacts at Severn Trent 
Water with the Cabinet Member and Superfast Broadband Manager, and that they 
explore working with Severn Trent Water to extend the superfast broadband coverage in 
Staffordshire b) the Superfast Broadband Manager consider how best to share progress 
on the implementation of Superfast broadband with the Borough and District Councils in 
Staffordshire c) the Committee receive a further update in 6 month’s time.

15. Progress Report Project W2R

Members were pleased to receive a presentation from the Cabinet Member and Ian 
Benson on the W2R project at Four Ashes which has now been operating for 12 
months.  Members watched a short promotional video.  The project has been very 
successful and Ian Benson reported that of all similar PFI waste management projects 
in the country, Staffordshire County Council’s had been the fastest to start and finish. 
 The Council will save up to £400m over the life of the project compared to landfill cost, 
and, in addition, a saving of 49,000 tonnes of carbon will be saved compared to a landfill 
based alternative. The plant employs 36 full time staff, most of whom live locally.  The 
plant will be accepting waste from Telford and Wrekin from 2016 and is in discussion 
with the Ministry of Justice (Featherstone Prison) and private developers at Bericote 
Industrial Estate regarding a combined heat and power network to utilise waste heat 
from the plant.  Veoila UK have plans to increase the capacity of the plant, within current 
planning and environmental limits. Members thanked Mr Benson for his report and 
asked that the Planning Committee be provided with copies of the report that had been 
given to Members in preparation for their visit to W2R.

http://www.superfaststaffordshire.co.uk/digital-champions/


- 3 -

RESOLVED: A copy of the report given to the Committee be forwarded to Mike Grundy, 
Planning and Development Control Manager, in preparation for the Planning 
Committee’s visit.

16. Work Programme

Members reviewed and agreed their work programme.  Mr Paul Woodhead (parent 
governor representative) proposed that a matter, that he has raised with the Chairman, 
in regard to changes to the e-safety contract in schools, be added to the Work 
Programme.  The Chairman explained that he had sought advice from the Cabinet 
Member for Learning and Skills on this matter and would report back to the next 
meeting.  Mr Adamson explained that he had written to Anna Halliday on this matter.

The Scrutiny and Support Manager asked that any members of the Committee should 
contact her if they had any training and development needs.

RESOLVED:  That an update on the changes to the e-safety contract in schools be 
obtained for the next meeting.

Chairman

be available on request.

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request.


